APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST								FISCAL YEAR DEPT. NO. INSTRUCTIONS: REFER TO MILW. COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL SECTION 4.05 FOR INSTRUCTIONS ON PREPARING					
1699 R4E DEPARTM	ENT N	AME		MILWAUKE ecreation a	EE COUNTY nd Culture	<u> </u>		2018	2018 120 MANUAL SECTI		THIS FORM.		
Were Appropriations Request			ted Below Denied For The Current Budget?				No		No	Х			
	Line		1		T DISTRIBU Revenue/					ı		DOA	
	No.	Fund	Agency	Org. Unit Object Activity Project			OBJECT CODE DESCRI		RIPTION	Transfer Request	Account Modification		
TO (Credit)	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	1400 1400	120 120	1510 1510	8527 6146		WP48401 WP48401	Lake Park Ravi Lake Park Ravi			\$1,680,000 \$320,000		
									TC	TOTALS (Credit)	\$2,000,000	\$ -	
FROM (Debit)	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	1400	120	1510	4999		WP484012	Other Revenue			\$2,000,000		
EXPL	A 61	A T I	O N						FROI	M TOTALS (Debit)	\$2,000,000	\$ -	
An appropriation transfer of \$2,000,000 is requested by the Parks Director and the Director of the Department of Administrative Services to recognize grant funding from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation - Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) for replacement of the historic Ravine Bridge in Lake Park, WP484. The goal of the grant is to preserve the historical character of Lake Park by replacing the bridge with a structure that closely matches its original architecture/design. Replacement of the bridge also allows for the continued use of a trail (non-motorized) that serves as an important part of the movement/circulation of people around the various destination sites along Milwaukee's north lakefront. In 2014, increased cracking in the bridge and soil washout at the abutments prompted a condition assessment. The bridge and the drive below it (Ravine Road) were closed as a precautionary measure until it could be determined whether or not to have them open. Following completion of that study in 2015, the bridge was re-opened to pedestrian traffic. More recently, based on further evaluation, it was determined that the bridge would be permanently closed to pedestrian traffic. Ravine Road and pedestrian walking paths that pass under the bridge also remain closed due to the potential for spalled concrete falling from the bridge on vehicles or pedestrians below. In 2015, Milwaukee County adopted a budget of \$400,000 to fund a Ravine Bridge detailed inspection report, to perform planning and design services for bridge rehabilitation or bridge replacement, and to prepare cost estimates. In 2017, Milwaukee County committed \$500,000 towards an expected \$2.5 million budget, with the remaining \$2,000,000 to be raised by private contributions. The \$900,000 Milwaukee County has already invested in this project confirms our commitment to meeting public needs while preserving the historic architecture of this facility. In 2018, the Lake Park Friends hired a consultant to conduct a supplemental structural engine													
Guy Smith, Parks Director Gregory G. High, Director, Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services TYPE OF TRANSFER TRANSFER NO.													
JIRED, PLEAS	E ATTAC	H ADDITIO	NAL PAGES		•								
DATE OF I 11/2/2018		ST		SIGNATURE OF DEPARTMENT HEAD				TITLE Parks Director					
11/2/2010										ו מותא טוופטנטו			
^				Dent o	of Adminis	tration	County	Executive	Finance	Committee	County Board	_	
A c t i o n		ROVE PPRO		Борі. (County		, mande	Johnne	Journy Board		